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Transmitted via email to: fdecarlo@libertytire.com 
 
Mr. Frank J. DeCarlo, Manager and General Counsel 
Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC  
9675 Range Line Road 
Port St. Lucie, Florida 34987 
 
RE:        Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC  
              Waste Tire Processing Facility  
              Facility WACS I.D. Number:  70963 
              DEP Permit Number:  41202-006 
              2019 Financial Assurance Cost Estimates Approval 
              St. Lucie County – Solid Waste Permitting 
 
Dear Mr. DeCarlo:  
 
This letter is to acknowledge receipt of the subject facility’s updated cost estimate on March 13, 2019.    The 
cost estimate was submitted to comply with Rule 62-711.500(3)(a), Florida Administrative Code.   
The following cost estimate is approved for 2019:  
 

Closing Cost Estimate:       $157,213.81 
 
The next annual cost estimate update is due between January 1 and March 1, 2020.  
A copy of this estimate will be forwarded to the Financial Coordinator, FDEP, 2600 Blair Stone Road, MS 
4565, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400.  Please work with Tor Bejnar at (850)245-8743 or 
Tor.Bejnar@dep.state.fl.us directly to assess the facility’s compliance with the funding mechanism 
requirements of Rule 62-701.630, F.A.C.  If you have any questions or comments about this matter, please 
contact Michael Bogin by mail at the letterhead address, by email at Michael.Bogin@dep.state.fl.us, or by 
telephone at 904.256.1579. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Brian Durden 
Environmental Manager 
 
Enclosure 
 
ec:  Angela Fornal, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC, Fornal@libertytire.com 
       David Forrester, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC, dforrester@libertytire.com 
       Markus Quilty, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC, mquilty@libertytire.com 
       Rick Douglas, Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC, RDouglas@libertytire.com 
       Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, FDEP, Solid.Waste.Financial.Coordinator@dep.state.fl.us 
       Michael Bogin, DEP, Michael.Bogin@dep.state.fl.us 
       John Kent Edwards, DEP, Kent.Edwards@dep.state.fl.us 
       Ben Fisch, DEP, Ben.Fisch@dep.state.fl.us 
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